
1 
NE 119th Street East  (NE 87th Ave to NE 112th Ave) – Bid Inquiry Log 

Clark County Public Works 
 

Bid Inquiry Log 
 

Last Update: 5/17/2018 
 

Responses will be posted on the project’s “Bid Inquiry Log”, which will be updated twice daily, at 
noon and 6:00 PM. The Bid Inquiry log will display all questions and answers to the questions that 
have accumulated by the posting time. Questions too late to be answered as of that posting will 
remain unanswered. The questions and answers posted on the Bid Inquiry Log at that time will be 
considered part of the contract and ranked as an Addendum with respect to order of precedence 
under Section 1-04.2 of the Standard Specification.  
 
Project CRP #: 342422 
Title: NE 119th Street East - (NE 87th Ave to NE 112th Ave) 
Engineer In Charge: Nicollette Roth 
  
Date: 4/27/2018 
Question #1: Could the bid date be pushed off a week? It is a tight bid schedule with the 

other projects that currently out to bid. 
Reference:  
Answer: The county will be delaying bid opening one week.  An addendum with 

the revision will be issued within the next week. 
  
  
Date: 4/27/18 
Question #2: On the railroad plan sheets, there is a note that says "NEW SHEET". What is 

this referring to? 
Reference:  
Answer: In this plan set, some of the sheets from the old drawing set were reused, 

and multiple items from the existing railroad setup, such as the house, 
will be re-used as a part of this project.  The term “NEW SHEET” 
indicates that all the information on that sheet is new. 

  
  

Date: 4/29/18 
Question #3: In section 8.6 of the Geotechnical Report it states: "Based on our experience 

in the area, we do not recommend dewatering via sumps, and/or small pumps 
for this project. Groundwater depths and the permeability of native soils 
below the groundwater table are expected to preclude a typical "low tech" 
approach to trench dewatering." What is the definition of "Low Tech" 
approach to dewatering? Based on other projects in this area, what is the 
"normal" method of dewatering? 

Reference:  
Answer: The types of “low tech” approaches that are not recommended are 

dewatering with small pumps or excavation of sumps.  These methods 
allow the soil along the excavation walls to stay wet, which could increase 
the likelihood of sloughing of soil into the excavation site.  It is advised to 
use methods of dewatering like drilling well-points or wells to draw 
moisture away from the entire depth of the excavation site. 
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Date: 4/29/18 
Question #4: In SP Section 1-07.17 there is a total of 280 working days associated with 

concurrent activity with franchise utility relocates by 
CPU/Comcast/NWN/and Century Link. Is it realistic to complete this 
project under traffic on a 375 working day time frame with 280 of those 
concurrent with other activities? Given this work is under traffic, it is not 
practical to have multiple operations in one work zone concurrently. 

Reference:  
Answer: The county has been working with the franchise utilities to facilitate 

relocation of their utilities in advance of construction beginning.  The 
Contractor is expected to coordinate construction activities with the 
franchise utilities in such a way that the work can be completed within 
the contract time.  The Contractor is also expected to coordinate with the 
utilities such that any time or expenses associated with the work is 
accurately reflected in their bid.  (Answer revised on 5/10/2018) 

  
  
Date: 4/29/18 
Question #5:  On page 123 of the Special Provisions is states: "The Contractor and its 

subcontractors or agents, shall at their own expense, obtain and maintain 
in force all insurance required by the railroad company until the 
completion date of the contract as described in Section 1-08.5 except as 
stated herein." Where are the insurance requirements for the Rail Road 
listed in the specifications? I have not been able to find in the 
specifications the requirement of any Rail Road Protective Insurance 
required beyond what is stated in 1-07.18(5) A. 

Reference:  
Answer: The insurance requirements will be added by addendum, within the next 

week.   
  
  
Date: 5/1/2018 
Question #6:  Will the current County project to the west ever be completed to facilitate 

ingress/egress to this project from that direction? 

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

The construction along NE 119th Street to the west of the proposed 
project limits is anticipated to be completed in August 2018.  
 

  
Date: 5/2/2018 
Question #7:  Are CAD files available pre-bid? 

Reference:  
Answer: CAD files are not available pre-bid. 
  
Date: 5/3/2018 
Question #8:  Is there any way to get the existing contours on a plan view?? 

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

The existing contours, as well as the proposed contours, are shown on the 
stormwater pollution prevention series sheets (Volume 1, sheets 48 thru 
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65).   
  
Date: 5/7/2018 
Question #9:  Could you please clarify if you are requiring pipe joint restraint for 

minimum distances at fitting and valve installations? Minimum pipe joint 
restraint distances are not called out at the fittings, but sheet 167 of plan 
set 2 includes tables for minimum pipe joint restraints. Are these tables 
just for reference, or do you want restrained joint pipe installed for 
minimum distances? 

Reference: Appendix B, page 36 F. - Plan set Volume 2, sheet 167. 
Answer: 
 

Pipe joint restraints are required at all fitting and valve installations.  
The pipe restraint lengths shown on Sheet 167 are the minimum required 
lengths at all valves and fittings unless otherwise called out on the plans.   
 

  
Date: 5/7/2018 
Question #10:  To confirm special provision 7-05.3 the agency is requiring rubber boots 

for all Manhole and Type 2 Catch Basin connections to the pipe, Correct? 

Reference:  

Answer: 
 

Rubber boots are required for all sanitary sewer manhole connections.  
Rubber boots for stormwater manholes and type 2 catch basin 
connections to pipes will not be required.  Per Standard Specification 
Section 7-05.3, for the stormwater structures, “all other joints and all 
openings cut through the walls shall be grouted and watertight.” 
 

  
Date: 5/8/2018 
Question #11:  Bid item 145 calls for (3) 24" butterfly valves, but (4) are on the plans. 

Could you please update the bid tab to include this 4th valve, or provide 
clarity on which bid item to include it in? 

Reference: Bid tab item #145 - plan sheet 164 sheet note #12. 
Answer: 
 

The bid quantity should be four (4), as shown on the plans.  This will be 
updated with an addendum. 
 

  
Date: 5/8/2018 
Question #12:  Is the Excavation of the Bioretention cells included in the Roadway 

Excavation biditem as shown in the cross sections? 

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

Per special provision section 2-03.5, all costs in connection with 
excavation and embankment for bioretention cells shall be included in 
the unit Contract price per cubic yard for “Roadway Excavation incl. 
Haul” (vol. 1, page 139, lines 19-20). 
 

  
Date: 5/8/2018 
Question #13:  The CRWWD sewer line averages 20+ feet in depth. The stability of the 

soils in this area are very unpredictable and the potential to have caving at 
a 1:1 or a 40' wide trench is real, and should be a serious consideration of 
the agency. Wouldn't it be prudent to have a bid item for this that would 
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include a positive pressure type shoring system? It is also unreasonable to 
put the burden to estimate weather the soil will stand or slough other than 
what is shown on your trench detail. Further, while excavation is 
incidental to the pipe, it is Structure Excavation Class B in which the 4th 
paragraph of 2-09.3(4) should be reviewed given there will be a 20' trench 
literally 1 foot from the edge of traffic....In all honesty its not constructible 
as currently designed without a road closure. 

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

The County will be issuing an addendum that will revise the 
requirements of the contract to address this question.  The minimum bid 
price for the trench safety system to be used for the sanitary sewer 
installation has been increased to $15 per LF, and the contract special 
provisions have been revised such that a positive pressure slide rail 
shoring system is required.  Additionally, the phasing plan has been 
revised to provide additional space for construction activities to the north 
of the sewer installation area.  (Answer revised on 5/16/2018) 
 

  
Date: 5/8/2018 
Question #14:  On sheet 151 of the plans the CRWWD detail for Gravity Pipe Installation 

Note 5 directs us 2-09.4 for the measurement of trench width. Per 2-09.4 
we should assume the Pipe I.D. + 12 inches for the Sewer Construction. 
Please confirm. 

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

The sanitary sewer pipe should not be considered as drain or underdrain 
pipe under section 2-09.4.  Per this section, a pipe of 15 inches diameter 
or under, the trench width is pipe I.D. + 30 inches. 
 
For payment purposes, there will be no separate measurement for trench 
excavation in the installation of drain, culvert, storm sewer, waterline, 
and sanitary sewer pipes.  All work and material shall be included in the 
measurement per linear foot for the pipe installed (special provisions 
section 7-08.4). 
 

  
Date: 5/10/2018 
Question #15:  We are looking for clarification on Alpha Technologies Battery Back Up 

System (BBS). We have been unable to locate the required information or 
parts numbers needed. Please advise with Addendum. Thank you. 

Reference: BI#93, Spec Sec 8-20.3(14) Signal Systems thru Sec 9-29 & Vol 2-DWG 
#117, 137, 138 

Answer: 
 

An addendum will be issued with this information. 

  
Date: 5/14/18 
Question #16:  For Bid Item 118 "Sanitary Sewer Connection - MAI LIN Properties" I'm 

not finding a plan that shows the septic tank and drain field or where the 
sewer lateral needs to be tied in. 

Reference:  
Answer: A plan sheet will be added by addendum.  Additional information can 
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 also be found in the special provisions, Volume 1, page 221. 
 

 
Date: 

 
5/15/2018 

Question #17:  In regards to staging, is the Contractor required to finish the current work 
stage prior to begging the next work stage? Or, can multiple stages be 
worked on at the same time? 

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

The intent of the provided phasing plan is to ensure that two-way traffic 
is maintained on a paved surface, per the requirements of special 
provision section 1-07.23(1), page 124.  Overlapping of tasks in multiple 
phases will be at the discretion of the Engineer.  The Contractor may 
submit a revised phasing plan for review and approval by the Engineer.   
 

  
Date: 5/16/2018 
Question #18:  1-08.5 Time for Completion states project shall be physically completed 

within 375 working days, however the next paragraph states substantial 
completion by August 3, 2019. There isn't 375 working days between bid 
date and August 3rd, 2019. Is this a firm completion date project or is it a 
working day project? There will likely be several days during winter that 
would be considered a non-working day due to weather, will the August 
3rd date be extended accordingly? 

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

This contract will be tracked by working days, per standard specification 
1-08.5.  The contract requires that the project achieve substantial 
completion at 313 working days, which is estimated to be approximately 
October 5th, 2019.  The number of working days to reach substantial 
completion was revised to 313 with Addendum #2. 
 

  
Date: 5/17/2018 
Question #19:  The changes in Addendum #2 added Temporary HMA and CSBC for 

shifting traffic adjacent to sewer line construction. I did not see any bid 
items added for this so would it be correct to assume that this will be paid 
under the CSBC and HMA bid items? 

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

Asphalt and crushed surfacing base course used to construct the 
temporary asphalt section shown in the plans will be paid for under those 
respective bid items (BI #19 and #21).  The cost for removal of the 
temporary asphalt section will be paid for under bid item #13, Roadway 
Excavation incl. Haul. 
 

  
Date:  
Question #20:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
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Date:  
Question #21:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

 
  
Date:  
Question #22:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

  
Date:  
Question #23:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

  
Date:  
Question #24:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 
 

 

Date:  
Question #25:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 
 

 

 
Date: 

 

Question #26:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

 
Date: 

 

Question #27:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

 
 
Date: 

 

Question #28:   

Reference:  
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Answer: 
 

 

 
Date: 

 

Question #29:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

 
Date: 

 

Question #30:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

 
Date: 

 

Question #31:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

  
 
Date: 

 

Question #32:   
Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

  
 
Date: 

 

Question #33:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

  
 
Date: 

 

Question #34:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

  
Date:  
Question #35:   
Reference:  
Answer: 
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Date: 
Question #36:   
Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

  
 
Date: 

 

Question #37:   
Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

 
Date: 

 

Question #38:   
Reference:  

Answer:  
  
 
Date: 

 

Question #39:   
Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

 
Date: 

 

Question #40:   
Reference:  
Answer: 
 
 

 

 
Date: 

 

Question #41:   

Reference:  
Answer: 
 

 

 


